revenue from their sale and their cost, respectively, as a single line in the consolidated income statement.

Below, in table, presented effect of this adjustment on comparative data from 2010 consolidated statement
of comprehensive income:

Reclassification of long-term loan into short-term

As at 31 December 2010, the Group disrupted a financial covenant related to the amount of net assets
under a long-term loan agreement with ING Bank N.V. In result, long term loan with ING Bank N.V in the
amount of USD 99 765 thousand, presented in consolidated financial statement at 31 December 2010 as
long term, should be presented as short term, due to the creditor‟s right to claim this loan back because of
covenant breach. In these consolidated financial statements comparative data at 31 December 2010 was
adjusted to reflect this loan within short-term loans and borrowings.

Below in the table presented effect of this adjustment on comparative data at 31 December 2010 in the
consolidated statement of financial position:

Caption of the consolidated statement of financial
position
(in thousands of US dollars)

31 December 2010
(before

reclassification)

Reclassification  31 December
2010 (after

reclassification)

Long-term loans and borrowings 117 225 (99 765) 17 460

Total long-term liabilities 221 174 (99 765) 121 409

Short-term loans and borrowings 228 207 99 765 327 972

Total short-term liabilities 458 997 99 765 558 762

Caption of the consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
(in thousands of US dollars)

2010 (before
reclassification)

Reclassification 2010 (after
reclassifica-

tion)

Revenue from sale of residential property and land plots - 102 154 102 154
Revenue from sales of goods 99 565 (60 458) 39 107

  Revenue from land plots sold 41 696 (41 696) -

Total  141 261 - 141 261

Cost of sales of residential property and land plots - 76 488 76 488
Cost of goods sold 80 820 (42 592) 38 228
Cost of land sold 33 896 (33 896) -

Total  114 716 - 114 716

JSC OPIN

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2011

23

2 Basis of Consolidated Financial Statements Preparation and Significant Principles of
Accounting Policies (Continued)

Reclassification of inventory from non-current to current

In the consolidated financial statement at 31 December 2010 the Group recognized inventories with the
period of realization above one year within non-current assets. In these consolidated financial statements
comparative information as at 1 January and 31 December 2010 has been adjusted to recognise
inventories with period of realization above one year within current assets as these inventories will be
realized within one operating cycle.

Corresponding reclassification, done in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2010 and 1 January 2010 presented in the tables below:

Caption of the consolidated statement
of financial position
(in thousands of US dollars)

31 December 2010
(before

reclassification)

Reclassification 31 December 2010
(after reclassification)

Non-current assets
Inventories 309 646 (309 646) -

Total non-current assets 1 457 477 (309 646) 1 147 831

Current assets
Inventories with period of realization
above one year - 309 646 309 646

Total current assets 272 306 309 646 581 952

Caption of the consolidated statement
of financial position
(in thousands of US dollars)

1 January 2010 (before
reclassification)

Reclassification 1 January 2010 (after
reclassification)

Non-current assets
Inventories 417 483 (417 483) -

Total non-current assets 1 969 091 (417 483) 1 551 608

Current assets
Inventories with period of realization
above one year - 417 483 417 483

Total current assets 377 519 417 483 795 002

Presentation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Starting from the year of 2011 the Group‟s management made a decision to present the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income as one statement in which profit/(loss) for the period and other
comprehensive profits/(losses)are both presented.

Reclassification of revaluation reserve

The Group transferred the revaluation reserves, relating to land classified as inventories and booked
before the land was transferred to inventories, to uncovered loss within equity. Due to this correction, the
Group restated its comparables in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January
2010 and 31 December 2010 .

JSC OPIN

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2011

24

2 Basis of Consolidated Financial Statements Preparation and Significant Principles of
Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of this adjustment to presentation of data in the consolidated financial statements as at
31 December and at 1 January 2010 is disclosed in the table below:

Caption of the consolidated statement of
financial position
 (in thousands of US dollars)

31 December 2010
(before

reclassification)

Reclassification 31 December 2010
(after

reclassification)

Revaluation reserve 95 680 (95 680) -
Uncovered loss   (887 949) 95 680 (792 269)

Total (792 269) - (792 269)

Caption of the consolidated statement of
financial position
 (in thousands of US dollars)

1 January 2010
(before

reclassification)

Reclassification 1 January 2010
(after

reclassification)

Revaluation reserve 133 676 (133 676) -
Uncovered loss   (411 749) 133 676 (278 073)

Total (278 073) - (278 073)

Reflection of a decrease in the fair value of investment property

In consolidated financial statements for the year, ended 31 December 2010, the Group reflected loss from
a decrease in the fair value of investment property, related to the allowance, which had been created in
period of recognition of these objects in inventories, as part of other aggregate losses in other statement
of comprehensive income. While preparing these consolidated financial statements and in connection with
the above reclassification this loss was recognised in profit or loss in the consolidated statement of

[…]

statements as a result of the above described changes in presentation. The requirement to present the
additional opening statement of financial position, when the entity has made a restatement or
reclassification, extends to the information in the related notes. The Group's management considered
materiality and concluded that it is sufficient for the Group to present such information only in those notes
that have been impacted by a restatement or a reclassification, and state in the consolidated financial
statements that the other notes have not been impacted by the restatement or reclassification. Therefore,
in management's view, the omission of the notes to the consolidated statement of financial position as of
1 January 2010 is not material.

The reclassifications in the consolidated statement of financial position had an impact on information in
Notes 8 and 17 and had no impact on any other captions in the consolidated statement of financial
position and related note disclosures.

Caption of the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income
(in thousands of US dollars)

 2010 (before
adjustment)

Adjustment 2010 (restated)

   Loss from changes in the fair value of
investment property  (438 463) (18 611) (457 074)

   Loss before tax  (593 590) (18 611) (612 201)

   Income taxes  83 836 3 722 87 558

   Net loss for the year  (509 754) (14 889)   (524 643)

Decrease of revaluation reserve
resulting from change of investment
property fair value  (18 611) 18 611 -

Deferred income tax related to
decrease of revaluation reserve
resulting from change of investment
property fair value   3 722 (3 722) -

   Total other comprehensive losses  (21 114) 14 889 (6 225)

   Total comprehensive loss for the

year  (530 868) - (530 868)

JSC OPIN

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2011

26

3 Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards and
Interpretations

Standards and Interpretations which became effective in the reporting year

In the reporting period, the Group adopted all new International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
and Interpretations ("IFRIC") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) of the IASB that are relevant to its
operations, and that became effective for periods beginning on 1 January 2011.